Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B.  County reserves the 
right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed 
is unacceptable.  In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed 
NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($915,805). In the 
event that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts 

in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination or expiration. 
Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not performed as required by this agreement.

[...]

Furthermore, County shall not pay or be 
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component of 
service required under this Agreement. 

In any event, the maximum amount county shall be obligated to pay for all 
services rendered under this contract shall not exceed NINE HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIVE DOLLARS 
($915,805). 

B. Start Up Costs 

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for startup costs 
rendered under this agreement shall not exceed TWENTY-TWO  
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($22,500). 

Start-up costs may be incurred during the period of January 1, 2026, 
through March 31, 2026 or for ninety (90) days from the agreement start 
date, whichever is later, and shall be reimbursed in arrears. Contractor shall 
submit monthly invoices for reimbursement of start-up costs that include an

[...]

itemized list of expenses for the categories of start-up costs as identified in 
Exhibit C (Contractor Budget). Payment for start-up costs is subject to 
approval by the BHRS Contract Monitor.  

C.  Early Childhood Community Team  

For the term January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027, Contractor shall be 
paid a maximum of SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS ($735,236) for the Early Childhood 
Community Team. 

FAMILY CONNECTIONS 2025-2027 
     Exhibits A&B – ECCT & ECMHC 

Page 11 of 15 

1. January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2026 

For the term January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2026, Contractor shall 
be paid a maximum of TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($245,079). County shall pay Contractor 
at a rate of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND  EIGHTY-
EIGHT CENTS ($145.88) per hour of service, not to exceed THREE 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY (1680) hours. 

2. July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 

Contractor shall be paid up to a maximum of FOUR HUNDRED 
NINETY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($490,157). County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND  EIGHTY-EIGHT CENTS ($145.88) 
per hour of service, not to exceed THREE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED SIXTY (3360) hours. 

D. Early Childhood Mental Health Consultation (ECMHC) 

For the term January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027, for the provision of 
Program services as described in Section I.D. of Exhibit A of this 
Agreement, Contractor shall be paid a maximum of ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS ($158,069). 

1. For the term January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2026, Contractor 

shall be paid a maximum of FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS ($52,690). County shall pay 
Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS 
FOURTEEN CENTS ($129.14) per hour of service, not to exceed 
FOUR HUNDRED EIGHT (408) hours. 

2. For the term July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027, Contractor shall 
be paid a maximum of ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($105,379). County shall 
pay Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE 
DOLLARS FOURTEEN CENTS ($129.14) per hour of service, not 
to exceed EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTEEN (816) hours. 

E. Contractor will be responsible for all expenses incurred during the 
performance of services rendered under this Agreement. 

F. Modifications to the allocations in Paragraph A of this Exhibit B may be 

approved by the Chief of San Mateo County Health or designee, subject to